

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X

THE CLEARING HOUSE
ASSOCIATION, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff,

v.

ELIOT SPITZER, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

----- X

No. 05 Civ. 5629 (SHS)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION AND TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

H. Rodgin Cohen (HC7168)
Gandolfo V. DiBlasi (GD5913)
Michael M. Wiseman (MW3209)
Robinson B. Lacy (RL8282)
Adam R. Brebner (AB0914)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
(212) 558-4000

June 16, 2005

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

STATEMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. PLAINTIFF HAS A CLEAR PROBABILITY OF SUCCESS ON
THE MERITS7

II. THE CLEARING HOUSE MEMBERS ARE THREATENED
WITH IRREPARABLE HARM.....16

III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WILL BE SERVED BY THE
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.18

CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977).....	18
<i>Admiral Insurance Co. v. United States District Court</i> , 881 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>America’s Community Bankers v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Bank One v. Guttau</i> , 190 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Bank One Delaware, N.A. v. Wilens</i> , No. SACV 03-274-JVS ANX, 2003 WL 21703629 (C.D. Cal. July 7, 2003)	10, 15
<i>BedRoc Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004).....	8
<i>Berne Corp. v. Government of the Virgin Islands</i> , 120 F. Supp. 2d 528 (D.V.I. 2000)	19
<i>Browder v. United States</i> , 312 U.S. 335 (1941).....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Conference of Federal Savings & Loan Associations v. Stein</i> , 604 F.2d 1256 (9th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>Conference of State Bank Supervisors v. Conover</i> , 710 F.2d 878 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8, 13
<i>Davis v. Elmira Savings Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1986).....	7
<i>First National Bank of Eastern Arkansas. v. Taylor</i> , 907 F.2d 775 (8th Cir. 1990)	13

<i>First Union National Bank v. Burke</i> , 48 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D. Conn. 1999).....	12, 16, 19
<i>Franklin National Bank of Franklin Square v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954).....	7
<i>Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer</i> , __ F.3d __, 2005 WL 1164038 (2d Cir. May 18, 2005).....	6
<i>Guthrie v. Harkness</i> , 199 U.S. 148 (1905).....	8
<i>Helstoski v. Meanor</i> , 442 U.S. 500 (1979).....	17
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	6
<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agriculture Implement Workers of America v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	6
<i>Local 1814 International Longshoreman's Association AFL-CIO v. New York Shipping Association, Inc.</i> , 965 F.2d 1224 (2d Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	6
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	1
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	17
<i>National City Bank of Indiana v. Boutris</i> , No. Civ. S-03-0655 GEB, 2003 WL 21536818 (E.D. Cal. July 2, 2003)	15, 16
<i>National City Bank of Indiana v. Turnbaugh</i> , 367 F. Supp. 2d 805 (D. Md. 2005).....	6, 9, 14
<i>National State Bank, Elizabeth, N.J. v. Long</i> , 630 F.2d 981 (3d Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NationsBank of North Carolina, N.A. v. Variable Annuity Life Insurance Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....	13

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Rhode Island v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 251 (1995).....	17
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 98-3077</i> , 151 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Time Warner Cable of New York City v. Bloomberg, L.P.</i> , 118 F.3d 917 (2d Cir. 1997).....	5-6
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Mattox</i> , 897 F.2d 773 (5th Cir. 1990)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	13
<i>United States v. Moats</i> , 961 F.2d 1198, 1203 (5th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>In re von Bulow</i> , 828 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A., v. Burke</i> , 319 F. Supp. 2d 275 (D. Conn. 2004).....	15, 17
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Watters</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 957 (W.D. Mich. 2004)	9, 15
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Boutris</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 1162 (E.D. Cal. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells Fargo Bank of Texas, N.A. v. James</i> , 321 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Whiting v. Lacara</i> , 187 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18

STATE CASES

<i>Mayor of New York v. Council of New York</i> , 780 N.Y.S.2d 266 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2004)	15
--	----

FEDERAL STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

12 U.S.C. § 1818.....	11
12 U.S.C. § 24	10
12 U.S.C. § 36(f).....	12
12 U.S.C. § 481.....	11
12 U.S.C. § 484.....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 93	11
12 U.S.C. § 93a.....	8
12 C.F.R. § 203.5	3
12 C.F.R. § 5.34.....	2, 10, 11
12 C.F.R. § 7.4000.....	1, 9, 10
12 C.F.R. § 7.4006.....	8, 10
Garn-St Germain Depository Institutions Act of 1982, Pub. L. 97-320, § 412, 96 Stat. 1469, 1521 (1982)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CONG. GLOBE, 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 844 (1863)	7
CONG. GLOBE, 38th Cong., 1st Sess. 1893 (1864).....	7
31 Fed. Reg. 11,459 (Aug. 31, 1966).....	11
68 Fed. Reg. 6363 (Feb. 7, 2003)	10
Edward M. Gramlich, Federal Reserve Governor, Remarks to the National Association of Real Estate Editors (June 3, 2005).....	19
OCC Advisory Letter 2002-9 (Nov. 25, 2002).....	12
OCC Interpretive Letter 971 (Jan. 16, 2003)	12

S. REP. NO. 106-44 (1999)11
